
:PUmc STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL FILED MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 DEC 2 12018 ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL KRISTINA B. RAMOS, No. 309991 STATE BAR COURT DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL CLERK'S OFFICE 845 South Figueroa Street LOS ANGELES Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
Telephone: (213) 765-1304 

p._A 

S\OOO\lO'\U1-l>UJl\) 

STATE BAR COURT
' 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 
p_s 

y...‘ 

In the Matter of: 

SOHEILA J ONOUBI, 
No. 21283 3 , 

Case No. 17-O-03217 

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
)
)
)
)

3 A Member of the State Bar )
) 

n-—sr—-:-n—n-—a>—n 

\lO\Ul-l>UJl\) 

18 NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 
19 IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO :THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT 20 THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 
21 (1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 

(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU 22 WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN 23 THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 24 (4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE. SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE 

image 241 071 644 kw 
"' 

||||||||||||||||| ||| |||



\OOO\lO\UI-BUJIU 

10 

11 

12 

13 

I4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 
1. Soheila Jonoubi ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State of 

California on April 27, 2001, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is 
currently a member of the State Bar of California. 

COUNT ONE 
Case No. 17-O-03217 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-500 
[Failure to Keep Client Reasonably Informed] 

2. Between on or about March 2015 and May 2015 respondent failed to keep her clients, 
Walter Uriel Barron and Julie Cser Barron, reasonably informed about significant developments 
relating to her representation in a matter which respondent had agreed to provide legal services 
by failing to promptly comply with eight to ten reasonable requests for fnfonnation and copies of 
significant documents in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-500. 

COUNT TWO 
Case No. 17-O-03217 

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3) 
[Failure to Render Accounts of Client Funds] 

3. Between on or about August 3, 2012 and July 23, 2013, respondent received on 
behalf of respondent’s cliénts, Walter Uriel Barron and Julie Cser Barron, the sum of $15,000 as 
fees for legal services to be performed. Respondent thereafter failed to render an appropriate 
accounting to the clients regarding those funds upon the termination of respondent’s employment 
on or about May 26, 2015, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4- 
100(B)(3). 

/// 

/// 

///



KO 

\]0\Ul-P 

:-A 3 

,._n F‘ 

[\)r-—-v-ap--tr->d»—A»—-s-A 

©\O0O\lO\U1-BUJIQ 

l\J >—A 

[Q l\.) 

IN) U) 

l\) -l> 

I\J U‘: 

l\) Ox 

l\.) \l 

l\.) 00 

DATED: December 20, 2018 

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 

By: %/ 
Kristina B. Ramos 
Deputy Trial Counsel



DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
by 

U.S. FIRSTCLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 
CASE NUMBER(s): 17 -O-0321 7 

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of Califomia. 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515, declare that 
- on the date shown below. I caused to be sewed a true copy of the within document described as follows: 

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES .3 

D By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) X‘ By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) - 
inf .Eccopr‘dano'ée with the practice of the State Bar of California br collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County - 0 cs nge s.

( D By Overnight Delivery: (ccp §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d)) 
- 

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for ovemight delivery by the United Parcel Service (‘UPS’). B By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(0) 
Based an agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request. B By Electronic Service: (CCP§ 1010.6) 
Based on a court order or an a?reement of the parties to aooept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic addresses flislted herein below. did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuooess u. 

I] (for u.s. firs!-Classlmil) in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see‘ below) E (forcenified my in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested, 

~~ 

Article No.: 
_ 

_9414 7266 9904 2111 0144 38’ 
A _ _ 

at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below) 

I] (forovemlgmbelivory) together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS, Tfa°ki"9 N0-I 
_ . _ . . .. .. _. 

. . .. addreS5ed1°i (Seebe/OW) 
.. 

u.;i.;;s_¥.R;;.ia;Ht__iQ..Aa&;é; 
_. 

F.‘.l)(..."_l_’..;I‘Bér........ Edufiééy "W" 3°"°d._ 
. .°.....Lf.\....5§._'._*.'6'L.. 

.. 

Soheila Jonoubi 
‘ 

BCVCTI Dr. 
Beverly Hills, C 90212 

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of CaIifomia's practice for collection and processin of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS‘). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of a|ifomia's praciice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same day. 

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on thg envelope or package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit. ' 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, California, on the date shown below. 

DATED: December 21, 2018 SIGNED: 
an ra Reynolds / Declarant 

State Bar of California 
DECLARATION OF SERVICE


