	11					
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL KRISTINA B. RAMOS, No. 309991 DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL 845 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 Telephone: (213) 765-1304	PUBLIC MATTER FILED DEC 2 1 2018 State bar court Clerk's office Los angeles				
9		,				
10	STATE BAR COURT					
11 12	HEARING DEPARTN	IENT - LOS ANGELES				
12						
13	n the Matter of: ) Case No. 17-O-03217					
14	SOHEILA JONOUBI,	) NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES				
16	A Member of the State Bar					
17 18						
19		RE TO RESPOND!				
20	IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:					
21	<ol> <li>YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENT</li> <li>YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHAULT OF DEPENDENT OF DE</li></ol>	ERED;				
22	(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTE	PRACTICE LAW; D TO PARTICIDATE EUDTION DATE				
23	AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASI	S YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION				
24 25	(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE. SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET (STREET)					
26	ORDER RECOMMENDING VOUR DISPADMENT WITTER AN					
27	RULES OF PROCEDURE OF TH	KKNINC' SEE DIILE 500 EE opo				
28	-1-	kwiktag® 241 071 644				

٠

	1 The State Bar of California alleges:					
:	2 JURISDICTION					
	1. Soheila Jonoubi ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State of					
. 4	California on April 27, 2001, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is					
4	currently a member of the State Bar of California.					
e						
7	<u>COUNT ONE</u>					
8 9	Case No. 17-O-03217 Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-500 [Failure to Keep Client Reasonably Informed]					
10						
11	and May 2015 respondent failed to keep her clients.					
12	Walter Uriel Barron and Julie Cser Barron, reasonably informed about significant developments					
13	relating to her representation in a matter which respondent had agreed to provide legal services					
14	by failing to promptly comply with eight to ten reasonable requests for information and copies of					
15	significant documents in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-500.					
16	<u>COUNT TWO</u>					
17 18	Case No. 17-O-03217 Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3) [Failure to Render Accounts of Client Funds]					
19						
20	3. Between on or about August 3, 2012 and July 23, 2013, respondent received on behalf of respondent's clients, Walter Uriel Barron and Julie Cser Barron, the sum of \$15,000 as					
21	fees for legal services to be performed. Respondent thereafter failed to render an appropriate					
22	accounting to the clients regarding those funds upon the termination of respondent's employment					
23	on or about May 26, 2015, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-					
24	100(B)(3).					
25	///					
26	/// ·····					
27	///					
28						
	-2-					

٠

1	NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!					
2 3	YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL					
4	THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE					
5	INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.					
6						
7	NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!					
8	IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS					
9	AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND					
10	PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.					
11	Respectfully submitted,					
12	THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL					
13						
14	DATED: December 20, 2018 By:					
15	Kristina B. Ramos					
16	Deputy Trial Counsel					
17						
18						
19						
20						
21 22						
22						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
	-3-					

## DECLARATION OF SERVICE

## bv U.S. FIRST-CLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

## CASE NUMBER(s): 17-0-03217

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of California, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515, declare that:

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

## NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

2

	By U.S. First-Class I - in accordance with th - of Los Angeles.	fail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) e practice of the State Bar of California for colle	Expection and processing of mail,	VU.S. Certified Mail: (CCP §	i§ 1013 and 1013(a)) on and mailing in the City and County		
	<ul> <li>By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))</li> <li>I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service</li> <li>By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f)) Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request.</li> </ul>						
	By Electronic Service: (CCP § 1010.6) Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic unsuccessful.						
	Image: Contribution of the second of the						
	(for Overnight Delivery) together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS, Tracking No.: addressed to: (see below)						
	Person Served	Business-Res	idential Address	Fax Number	COURTESY COPY VIA REGULAR 1 <sup>ST</sup> CLASS MAIL		
S	Soheila Jonoubi	424 S. B	everly Dr.	Electronic Address			

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS'). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same

Beverly Hills, CA 90212

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, California, on the date shown below.

DATED: December 21, 2018

Sandra Reynolds SIGNED:

Declarant